Wisconsin law.
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that fact, signed by the president and secretary thereof, to be 
filed with the secretary of state, and thereafter each county which 
shall care for its own chronic insane under such rules as may be 
prescribed by said board shall receive one dollar and * * * 
screnty-five cents per week for each such person so eared for, 
subject to the conditions hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 604f. The state board of control may, whenever in 
its opinion any county has not made provision for the proper 
care of its acute or chronic insane, direct the removal of either 
class thereof to the asylum of some other county, or to any county 
possessing suitable accommodations for them; such removal shall 
he made at the expense of the county to which such persons be-
long. Any county whose asylum can accommodate a larger num-
ber of chronic insane than are resident therein may receive such 
insane persons as may be so removed as said board may direct ; 
and the trustees of any such asylum may include all such per-
sons in the list of insane certified by them to the secretary of 
state as provided in the next preceding section, and said secre-
tary shall credit the county in whose asylum they are cared for 
to the amount of three dollars and fifty cents per week for each 
such person and for the amount necessarily expended for cloth-
ing such persons. One-half of said three dollars and. fifty cents 
and the whole sum expended for clothing shall be charged by 
said secretary to the county from which such insane persons were 
sent, and be charged thereto in the next state tax levied after 
such certificate is received and approved by the state board of 
control. 

SECTION.2. This act shall take effeet and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1913. 

No. 111. A.1 	 [Published March 21, 1913. 

CHAPTER 15. 
AN ACT to appropriate to the county of Milwaukee, in Wiscon-

sin, the sum of nine hundred and eighty dollars erroneously 
paid to the state on account of forfeited bail. 

The people of the State of IV o .s-i , prt nlcd i ■ t Senaic and 

:Issenibly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the county of Milwau-
kee. in Wisconsin, the sum of nine hundred and eighty dollars, 
said sum being that in the possession of the state treasurer, aris-
ing frmn the erroneous payment made by the treasurer of said 
county of Milwaukee to the state treasurer during the year 1911, 
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on account of bail furnished in the case of State of Wisconsin, 
plaintiff, vs. Joseph Finnis Brown, defendant, and forfeited by 
the circuit court of Milwaukee county by reason of the defend-
ant's failure to appear at said trial. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1913. 

No. 469, A.] 	 [Published March 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 16. 
AN ACT to create section 493e of the statutes, relating to the 

government and maintenance of city free high schools in cer-
tain eases. 

The people of the Stale of Wi.seonsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly. do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 493e. 1. The annual district meeting for the elec-
tion of officers and .the transaction of other business of high 
s:Thool districts, organized as provided in section 490, in cities 
of the fourth class containing not more than 4,000 inhabitants, 
which include within their limits the whole or a portion of two 
different common school districts, shall be held on the last Mon-
day in June at seven o'clock in the afternoon, unless another 
hour be fixed by a vote recorded at a previous annual or special 
meeting. 

2. The clerk shall give at least six days previous notice of the 
annual meeting by posting notices thereof in four or more pub-
lie places in the district, one of which shall be affixed to the outer 
door of all public schoolhouses within the district; and he shall 
give like notice for any adjourned meeting if the adjournment 
he for more than one month; but no annual meeting shall be 
deemed illegal for want of the notice, unless it shall appear that 
the omission to give such notice was wilful and fraudulent. 

3. Special district meetings may be called by the high s,!hool 
district board when deemed necessary, and shall he called by the 
clerk, or in his absence hy the director or treasurer on the written 
request of ten legal voters of the district. At least six days' 
previous notice of any such special meeting shall be given by 
posting notices, specifying particularly the business to be trans-
acted, in four or more public places in the district, one of which 
shall be affixed to the outer door of every public schoolhouse 
within such high school district. Any such special meeting may 
be adjourned and like notice of such adjourned fleeting shall be 
given. No tax, loan or debt shall be voted at a special meeting 


